STATE OF CALIFORNIA PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM NUMBER 7-17-70-40-09 AMENDMENT 1

Cloud Solutions
Utah NASPO ValuePoint Master Agreement Number AR2480
DLT Solutions, LLC (Contractor)

The parties mutually agree to amend Participating Addendum 7-17-70-40-09 as follows:

- Section 3. TERMS AND CONDITIONS/INCORPORATION OF DOCUMENTS is revised to read as follows:
 - A. Terms and conditions listed below are hereby incorporated by reference and made a part of this Participating Addendum as if attached herein and shall apply to the purchase of goods or services made under this Participating Addendum. Terms can be viewed on the DGS Procurement Division website (https://www.dgs.ca.gov/PD/Resources/Page-Content/Procurement-Division-Resources-List-Folder/Model-Contract-Language).
 - i. General Provisions Information Technology (GSPD-401IT) effective 6/21/2022.
 - ii. Cloud Computing Software as a Service (SaaS) General Provisions effective 6/21/2022.
 - iii. Cloud Computing Special Provisions for Software as a Service (SaaS) effective 03/15/18.
 - iv. Cloud Computing Special Provisions for Infrastructure as a Service (laaS) & Platform as a Service (PaaS), effective 05/11/16.
 - B. Terms can be viewed on the <u>DGS Procurement Division website</u> (https://www.dgs.ca.gov/PD/Resources/Page-Content/Procurement-Division-Resources-List-Folder/Required-Language-for-Solicitations-and-Contracts).
- 2) Section 5. AVAILABLE SERVICES is revised to read as follows:
 - A. The following service offerings from the Utah NASPO ValuePoint Master Agreement Number AR2480 are allowed under this Participating Addendum:
 - 1) Software as a Service (SaaS)
 - 2) Infrastructure as a Service (laaS)
 - 3) Platform as a Service (PaaS)

- 3) Section 6. RESTRICTIONS/DISALLOWED SERVICES (STATE AGENCIES ONLY) is revised to read as follows:
 - A. The following service offerings are disallowed for state agencies under this Participating Addendum:
 - Value Added Services, including Additional Value Added Services such as Maintenance Services; Deployment Services; Consulting/Advisory Services; Architectural Design Services; Statement of Work Services; Partner Services, and Training Deployment Services.
 - B. Service categories that are available on mandatory California statewide contracts cannot be purchased from this Participating Addendum by State agencies without an exemption. Prior to issuing a purchase order, State agencies are responsible for obtaining an exemption from DGS, and/or California Department of Technology (CDT).
 - C. State agencies must first obtain approval by the California Department of Technology (CDT) to use this Participating Addendum for Infrastructure as a Service (IaaS) and/or Platform as a Service (PaaS) purchases in accordance with <u>Technology Letter 17-06</u> (www.cdt.ca.gov/wpcontent/uploads/2017/08/TL-17-06.pdf).
- 4) **Section 7. PRICING** is revised to read as follows:
 - A. Contractor's pricing is outlined in the Utah NASPO ValuePoint Master Agreement Number AR2480.
- 5) **Section 16. CONTRACT MANAGEMENT, subparagraph A** is revised to read as follows:
 - A. The primary Contractor Contract Manager for this Participating Addendum shall be as follows:

Contractor	Contract Manager
Name:	Adam Pritchard
Phone:	(916) 425-3739
Email:	Adam.pritchard@dlt.com
Address:	DLT Solutions, LLC Attn: Adam Pritchard 2411 Dulles Corner Park, Suite 800 Herndon, VA 20171

6) Section 18. EXECUTIVE ORDER N-6-22 – RUSSIA SANCTIONS is hereby added to read as follows:

18. EXECUTIVE ORDER N-6-22 - RUSSIA SANCTIONS

On March 4, 2022, Governor Gavin Newsom issued Executive Order N-6-22 (the EO) regarding Economic Sanctions against Russia and Russian entities and individuals. "Economic Sanctions" refers to sanctions imposed by the U.S. government in response to Russia's actions in Ukraine, as well as any sanctions imposed under state law. The EO directs state agencies to terminate contracts with, and to refrain from entering any new contracts with, individuals or entities that are determined to be a target of Economic Sanctions. Accordingly, should the State determine Contractor is a target of Economic Sanctions or is conducting prohibited transactions with sanctioned individuals or entities, that shall be grounds for termination of this Participating Addendum. The State shall provide Contractor advance written notice of such termination, allowing Contractor at least thirty (30) calendar days to provide a written response. Termination shall be at the sole discretion of the State.

All other terms and conditions of the Participating Addendum shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the date of execution by both parties below.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	CONTRACTOR
Department of General Services	DLT Solutions, LLC
Agency Name	Contractor Name
Authorized Signature Date Signed	Authorized Signature Date Signed
Julie Matthews, MAU2 Supervisor	Steve Wells/Vice President, Program Management
Printed Name/Title of Person Signing	Printed Name/Title of Person Signing
707 Third Street	
West Sacramento, CA 95605	2411 Dulles Corner Park, Herndon, VA 20171
Address	Address